

City of Methuen, Massachusetts

OFFICE OF THE CITY COUNCILCITY CLERK'S OFFICE

The Searles Building • 41 Pleasant Street Methuen, Massachusetts 01844 Tel: 978-983-8510 • Fax: 978-983-8975

2019 JUN 25 AM 8: 10

ORDER #935

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING THE CITY COUNCIL FISCAL ANALYST POSITION

WHEREAS, CHAPTER 278 OF THE ACTS OF 2018, An Act Providing for the Financial Stability of the City of Methuen, was approved on October 31, 2018;

WHEREAS, the Act Providing for the Financial Stability of the City of Methuen established the position of Chief Administrative and Financial Officer (CAFO) for the City of Methuen;

WHEREAS, the Act Providing for the Financial Stability of the City of Methuen established the powers and duties of the Chief Administrative and Financial Officer for the City of Methuen;

WHEREAS, the City of Methuen City Council who previously had the responsibility of employing the City of Methuen City Auditor prior to the Act Providing for the Financial Stability of the City of Methuen;

WHEREAS, the City of Methuen City Council seeks to maintain an agent, hereafter referred to as the City Council Fiscal Analyst, employed by the City Council, who shall report to and advise the City Council on fiscal matters as prescribed;

THEREFORE, BE IT ORDERED, the City Council of the City of Methuen authorizes the addition of the City Council Fiscal Analyst Position (contractual or full-time salaried employee) and insert same in the City Council Personal Services Budget;

BE IT FURTHER ORDERED: That a certified copy of this action be forwarded to the Interim City Auditor upon adoption.

First Read: May 6, 2019 May 20, 2019 Adopted: May 20, 2019 Effective:

I do hereby certify that at a meeting of which a quorum was present, the foregoing ordinance was adopted by the Methuen City Council by a 7 yes, 1 no vote on May 20, 2019.

Approved under MHRC Sec. 3-6 Date: _____5/29/19___

Approved:

Mennifer Kannan, Council Chair